
A800R 
1/10-SCALE TOURING CAR

INSTRUCTION MANUAL



2

BEFORE YOU START

Tｨ･ A800R ｣｡ｲ is the ｨｩｧｨ-qｵ｡ｬｩｴｹ, ｩｮｮｯv｡ｴｩv･ Ｑ/ＱＰ-ｳ｣｡ｬ･ ｴｯｵｲｩｮｧ ｣｡ｲ ｡ｮ､ ｳｨｯｵｬ､ b･ bｵｩｬｴ ｯｮｬｹ bｹ ｰ･ｲｳｯｮｳ ｷｩｴｨ＠ｰｲ･vｩｯｵｳ＠
･xｰ･ｲｩ･ｮ｣･＠bｵｩｬ､ｩｮｧ＠R/C＠ｭｯ､･ｬ＠ｲ｡｣ｩｮｧ＠｣｡ｲｳＮ＠
Tｨｩｳ ｩｳ ｮｯｴ ｡ ｴｯｹ ｡ｮ､ ｩｳ ｮｯｴ ｩｮｴ･ｮ､･､ ｦｯｲ ｵｳ･ bｹ ｣ｨｩｬ､ｲ･ｮ ｷｩｴｨｯｵｴ ､ｩｲ･｣ｴ ｳｵｰ･ｲvｩｳｩｯｮ ｯｦ＠ ｡＠ ｲ･ｳｰｯｮｳｩbｬ･,＠ kｮｯｷｬ･､ｧ･｡bｬ･＠ ｡､ｵｬｴＮ＠
R･｡､＠ ｴｨ･＠ ｩｮｳｴｲｵ｣ｴｩｯｮ＠ｭ｡ｮｵ｡ｬ＠ ｣｡ｲ･ｦｵｬｬｹ＠ ｡ｮ､＠ｦｵｬｬｹ＠ ｵｮ､･ｲｳｴ｡ｮ､＠ ｩｴ＠ b･ｦｯｲ･ b･ｧｩｮｮｩｮｧ＠ ｡ｳｳ･ｭbｬｹＮ＠ Iｦ＠ ｹｯｵ＠ｨ｡v･＠ ｡ｮｹ＠ ｰｲｯbｬ･ｭｳ＠
ｯｲ＠ qｵ･ｳｴｩｯｮｳ＠ ｰｬ･｡ｳ･＠ ､ｯ＠ ｮｯｴ＠ｨ･ｳｩｴ｡ｴ･＠ ｴｯ＠ ｣ｯｮｴ｡｣ｴ＠ ｴｨ･＠ Aｷ･ｳｯｭ｡ｴｩx ｴ･｡ｭ＠ ｡ｴ＠ｳｵｰｰｯｲｴ@｡ｷ･ｳｯｭ｡ｴｩxＮ｣ｯｭＮ Iｦ, ｦｯｲ ｡ｮｹ ｲ･｡ｳｯｮ,

ｹｯｵ ､･｣ｩ､･ ｴｨ｡ｴ ｹｯｵ ､ｯ ｮｯｴ ｷ｡ｮｴ ｹｯｵｲ A800R ｣｡ｲ ｹｯｵ ｭｵｳｴ ｮｯｴ＠b･ｧｩｮ＠｡ｳｳ･ｭbｬｹＮ
Yｯｵｲ＠A800R＠｣｡ｲ＠｣｡ｮｮｯｴ＠ b･＠ｲ･ｴｵｲｮ･､＠ ｴｯ＠UAB＠ﾓAｷ･ｳｯｭ｡ｴｩxﾔ＠ ｦｯｲ＠ ｡＠ｲ･ｦｵｮ､＠ ｯｲ＠ ･xchanｧ･ ｩｦ＠ ｩｴ＠ ｨ｡ｳ＠ b･･ｮ＠ ｦｵｬｬｹ＠ｯｲ＠ｰ｡ｲｴｩ｡ｬｬｹ＠
｡ｳｳ･ｭbｬ･､Ｎ
This kit is a radio controlled model racing product and could cause harm and personal injury. 
The A800R ｣｡ｲ is designed for use on r/c car race tracks. It should not be used in general public areas. 
ｕａｂ＠ﾓAwesomatixﾔ acceptｳ no responsibility for any injuries caused by making or using this kit.

ｄｵ･＠ｴｯ＠ｰｯｬｩ｣ｹ＠ｯｦ＠｣ｯｮｴｩｮｵｯｵｳ＠ｰｲｯ､ｵ｣ｴ＠､･velopment the exact specifications of the kit may vary.

ｕａｂ＠ﾓAwesomatixﾔ do reserve all rights to change any specifications without prior notice.  All rights reserved.

INTRODUCTION

Cｯｮｧｲ｡ｴｵｬ｡ｴｩｯｮｳ＠ｯｮ＠ｰｵｲ｣ｨ｡ｳｩｮｧ＠ｹｯｵｲ＠Awesomatix ｣｡ｲ!＠
Tｨ･＠A800R ｣｡ｲ＠ｷas＠ｰｲｯ､ｵ｣･､＠bｹ＠UAB ﾓAｷ･ｳｯｭ｡ｴｩxﾔ＠cｯｭｰ｡ｮｹＮ
Tｨ･＠A800R ｣｡ｲ＠ｵｴｩｬｩｳ･s＠ｭ｡ｮｹ＠ｵｮｩqｵ･＠ｦ･｡ｴｵｲ･ｳ,＠ｩｮ｣ｬｵ､ｩｮｧ＠ｳｯｭ･＠ｰ｡ｴ･ｮｴ･､＠ｩｮｮｯv｡ｴｩｯｮｳＮ

GENERAL PRECAUTIONS

• Many of the items in this kit are small enough to be accidentally swallowed and are therefore potential choking hazards, making them potentially fatal.

Please ensure that when assembling the kit you do so out of the reach of small/young children.

• Take care when building, as some parts may have sharp edges.

• Please read this manual carefully to understand which ancillary items (tools, electrics, electronics etc) are used with this kit.

ｕａｂ＠ﾓAwesomatixﾔ acceptｳ no responsibility for the operation of any such ancillary items.

Exercise care when using tools and sharp instruments.•

Follow the operating instructions for the radio equipment at all times.•

• Never touch rotating parts of the car as this may cause injury.

Keep the wheels of the model off the ground when checking the operation of the radio equipment.•

To prevent any serious personal injury and/or damage to property, be responsible when operating all remote controlled models.•

The model car is not intended for use on roads or areas where its operation can conflict with or disrupt pedestrian or vehicular traffic.•

• Do not run your car in poor light or if it goes out of sight. Any impairment to your vision may result in damage to your car or, worse, injury to others

or their property.

• As a radio controlled device, your car is subject to radio interference from things beyond your control.  Any such interference may cause a loss of

control of your car so please consider this possibility at all times.

When not using RC model, always disconnect and remove battery.•

Insulate any exposed electrical wiring  to prevent dangerous short circuits.•

Take maximum care in wiring, connecting and insulating cables.  Make sure cables are always connected securely.

Check connectors for if they become loose and if so reconnect them securely. Never use R/C models with damaged wires.

A damaged wire is extremely dangerous and can cause short-circuits resulting in fire.

ASSEMBLY NOTES

ｂ･ｦｯｲ･＠ｳｴ｡ｲｴｩｮｧ＠･｡｣ｨ＠bｵｩｬ､-ｳｴ｡ｧ･＠｣ｨ･｣k＠that ｹｯｵ＠ｨ｡ve＠ｴｨ･＠ｲｩｧｨｴ＠qｵ｡ｮｴｩｴｹ＠｡ｮ､＠ｳｩz･＠ｯｦ＠ｩｴ･ｭｳ＠ｦｯｲ＠ｴｨ･＠bｵｩｬ､-ｳｴ｡ｧ･Ｎ＠Tｯ＠｡ｳｳｩｳｴ＠ｹｯｵ＠ｷｩｴｨ＠
ｴｨ･＠｡ｳｳ･ｭbｬｹ＠ｯｦ＠ｹｯｵｲ＠A800R ｣｡ｲ＠ｷ･＠ｨ｡v･＠ ｩｮ｣ｬｵ､･､＠ ｦｵｬｬ-ｳｩz･＠ ｩｭ｡ｧ･ｳ＠ｯｦ＠｡ｬｬ＠ ｴｨ･＠small ｨ｡ｲ､ｷ｡ｲ･＠ｰ｡ｲｴｳ＠ ｬ｡ｩ､＠ｯｵｴ＠ｳｯ＠ ｴｨ｡ｴ＠ｹｯｵ＠｣｡ｮ＠
ｰｬ｡｣･＠ ｩｴ･ｭｳ＠ ｯｮ＠ ｴｯｰ＠ ｯｦ＠ ｴｨ･＠ ｩｭ｡ｧ･ｳ＠ ｴｯ＠ ｣ｨ･｣k＠ ｡ｲ･＠ ｴｨ･y＠ correct ｳiz･/ｬ･ｮｧｴｨＮ Yｯｵ＠ ｣｡ｮ＠ ｦｩｮ､＠ ｴｨ･＠ ｵｳ･ｦｵｬ＠ ｴｩｰｳ＠ ｡ｮ､＠ ｰｩ｣ｴｵｲ･ｳ＠ ｯｦ
A800R assembling on the internet site: http://site.petitrc.com/reglages/awesomatix/SetupSheetsAwesomatixA800R.html 

EQUIPMENT RECOMMENDED ＨNOT INCLUDEDＩ

Radio Transmitter•

Radio Receiver•

Electronic Speed Control•

Steering Servo•

Servo Horn•

• Electric Motor

Pinion Gear (64 or 48 Pitch)•

Spur Gear (64 or 48 Pitch)•

7.4 V  Li-Po Battery•

• 190mm Body Shell

Touring Car Wheels, Tires, Inserts•

TOOLS RECOMMENDED ＨNOT INCLUDEDＩ

1.5mm, 2.0mm Hex Driver•

• 5.5mm,＠3/8, 10mm Wrench･ｳ
• Callipers

Hobby Knife•

Camber Gauge•

Ride Height Gauge•

    Thread Lock•

Ｕ���� ��� Diff Silicone Oil•

400＠cst� 500＠cst Silicone Shock Oil•

• Joint Grease

•   O-Ring Grease



3

Note these items at assembling of the car.

 3 mm 

 4 mm 

SS3X5
 5 mm 

 6 mm 

 8 mm 

 8 mm 

 2
,5

  

 5 mm 

 6 mm 

SB3X6

SB3X8

 8 mm 

 10 mm 

 12 mm 

 8 mm 

SF3X8

 6 mm 

SF3X6

 5 mm 

 4 mm 

 1
,5

 

 7,8 mm 

 5,8 mm 

 1
,5

 

 5,6 mm 

 3,7  0,5 mm 

 6 mm 

 0,5 mm 

 6 mm 

 1 mm 

 6 mm 

 1,75 mm 

 8 mm 

 0,1 mm 

 1,5 mm 

 8 mm 

 1,9 mm 

 7,5 mm 

 1 mm 

 4 mm 

SS3X3

SS3X4

SC2X6

SC2X8

SB25X8

SB3X5

SB3X10

SB3X12

SF3X5

SC2X4

PIN01

PIN02

P16

SH0.5 (silver)

SH1.0 (gray)

SH1.75 (black)

SH0.1 

OR06

OR05V

OR2010V

 5,9 mm 

Note the shoulder 

 4,25 mm 

 5 mm 

 9 mm 

 4
,1

 m
m

 

 5,8 mm 

ST112 screws - used for fastening only
bulkheads and dampers to the lower deck!

 3,5 mm 

 2 mm 

 2,3 mm 

 7
,2

5 
m

m
 

 2,2 mm 

 19 mm 

ST143 with OR1010V o-ring

 6,9 mm 

 4 

ST69-0

 4
,1

 m
m

 

 5,2 mm 

 4 

ST019

 3 mm 

 10 mm 

 7 mm 

 6 mm 

 4 mm 

 8 mm 

ST122

OR52V

SPR23

P46R ball
P68

AT247

AT119

SPR07

B106RS
ball bearing

B85
ball bearing

B73SS
ball bearing

B63SS
ball bearing

B415
ball bearing



4

STEP 1 - Assembling of the D3 Dampers

ST143

#1  Insert OR2010V o-ring into the upper cavity of AM242R/L case.

        Lubricate ST143 with sｭall aｭoｵnt of the silicon oil. Note that one OR1010V o-ring is already factory installed on each ST143.

        Hold OR2010V o-ring with forefinger and insert the lubricated ST143 into AM242R/L hole.

        Rotate and press on ST143 simultaneously with 1,5mm hex screwdriver so that the pointed tip of ST143 should pass through 

        OR2010V o-ring.

OR2010V

P45

ａｴ＠ｰｲｯｰ･ｲ＠ｩｮｳｴ｡ｬｬ｡ｴｩｯｮ＠OR2010V o-ring 

ｭｵｳｴ＠ｯ｣｣ｵｰｹ＠ｴｨ･＠ｴｯｰ＠ｧｲｯｯｶ･＠ｯｦ＠ST143Ｎ
OR1010V

OIL

#3  ｐｵｴ＠OR1705V＠- tｨ･＠ｴｨｩｮ＠17ｸＰ,Ｕｭｭ＠ｯ-rinｧ＠ｩｮｴｯ＠ｴｨ･＠ｳｬｯｴ＠ｯｦ＠ａM240＠｣ｯｶ･ｲＮ＠ｔｲｹ＠､ｯｮﾒｴ＠ｴｷｩｳｴ＠ｴｨｩｳ＠ｯ-rinｧ＠｡ｴ＠ｩｮｳｴ｡ｬｬ｡ｴｩｯｮ＠ｩｮｴｯ＠ｳｬｯｴＮ

#2  Turn ST143 valve into position for further installation of the AT241 rotor.

OR1705V

AM240

#4  Choose the desirable orientation of AT243 plate before installation - for linear damping mode or for progressive damping mode.

       Insert AT243 plate into AM242 case fully. The fit of the AT243 can be a bit tight.

Linear damping mode is recommended for carpet tracks. Progressive damping mode is recommended for asphalt tracks.

AT243
AT243

Hole position for linear damping mode Hole position for progressive damping mode

Note: As a starting point we recommend 400 cst silicone oil for the ｦｲｯｮｴ dampers aｮ､ ＵＰＰ ｣ｳｴ ｳｩｬｩ｣ｯｮ･ ｯｩｬ ｦｯｲ the ｲ･｡ｲ ､｡ｭｰ･ｲｳ.



5

#7  ｐｲ･ｰ｡ｲ･＠ｴｨ･＠､｡ｭｰ･ｲﾒｳ＠ｳｴ｡ｮ､＠ｦｯｲ＠ｵｳｩｮｧ＠ｷｩｴｨ＠ｴｨ･＠ｔ｡ｭｩｹ｡＠ｳｴｹｬ･＠ｒｃ＠ｄ���	
 ��
 ａｩｲ＠R･ｭｯｶ･ｲ＠ｴｯｯｬＮ
＠＠＠＠＠＠＠S���� P67 sｴ｡ｮ､ ｴｯ＠ｴｨｲ･･＠P14-2 ｰｯｳｴｳ＠������� till ｾ4Ｓｭｭ＠ｬ･ｮｧｴｨ�＠ｯｲ＠ｴｯ＠ｴｨ･＠｡ｩｲ＠ｲ･ｭｯｶ･ｲﾒ� �
 �� ���
 stand instead one of plates.

#5  ｌｵ｢ｲｩ｣｡ｴ･＠ｴｨ･＠ｯｵｴ･ｲ＠･､ｧ･＠ｯｦ＠ｴｨ･＠P63＠ｰｩｳｴｯｮ＠ｷｩｴｨ＠ｳｭ｡ｬｬ＠｡ｭｯｵｮｴ＠ｯｦ＠ｴｨ･＠ﾓｏＭｲｩｮｧ＠ｇｲ･｡ｳ･ﾔＮ MXLR brand o-ring grease is recommended.＠
＠＠＠＠＠＠＠＠ｄｯｮﾒｴ＠｡ｬｬｯｷ＠ｴｨ･＠ｧｲ･｡ｳ･＠ｯｲ＠｡ｮｹ＠ｯｴｨ･ｲ＠ｬｵ｢ｲｩ｣｡ｮｴ＠ｴｯ＠ｧ･ｴ＠ｯｮ＠ｴｨ･＠P63＠ｰｩｳｴｯｮ＠ｬ･ｧＡ ＠ｉｮｳ･ｲｴ＠P63＠ｰｩｳｴｯｮ＠ｩｮｴｯ＠AT241＠ｯｮ＠ｦｵｬｬ＠､･ｰｴｨＮ
        Insert ａT247 probe into the output hole of ａT24Ｑ rotor and shift P63 piston to the recommended ~7mm position.

ａ､､＠｡＠｢ｩｴ＠ｯｦ＠ﾓｏＭｲｩｮｧ＠ｇｲ･｡ｳ･ﾔ
             ｯｮ＠ｴｨｩｳ＠･､ｧ･＠ｯｦ＠P63

P263 membrane can be used instead of P63 piston. 

Deform P263 till ~ 4,2 mm size like on the picture and install into AT241.

Use AM240 cover as a guage for P263 positioning in AT241.
ﾓｏＭｲｩｮｧ＠ｇｲ･｡ｳ･ﾔ is not needed.

AT241

AM240

P263 deformed P263

P263

push in

P67

SB3X6  xＳ

P14-2  xＳ

P67

SB3X6  xＲ

ａT24Ｑ

ａT247 P63

ｄｯｮﾒｴ＠｡ｬｬｯｷ＠ｴｨ･＠ｧｲ･｡ｳ･
ｯｲ＠｡ｮｹ＠ｯｴｨ･ｲ＠ｬｵ｢ｲｩ｣｡ｮｴ
ｴｯ＠ｧ･ｴ＠ｯｮ＠ｴｨ･＠P63＠ｰｩｳｴｯｮ＠ｬ･ｧＡ

P63

#6  ｐｵｴ＠OR52V＠ｯＭｲｩｮｧ＠ｯｮ＠AT241＠ｲｯｴｯｲﾒｳ＠ｳｨ｡ｦｴ＠｡ｮ､＠｡､､＠ｴｨ･＠ｳｩｬｩ｣ｯｮ･＠ｯｩｬ＠ｩnto＠ｴｨ･＠ｧ｡ｰ＠ｵnder ｯ-ring＠ｴｯ＠ｦｩｬｬ＠ｴｨｩｳ＠ｧ｡ｰ＠ｦｵｬｬｹＮ
        ｉｮｳ･ｲｴ＠AT241＠ｲｯｴｯｲ＠ｩｮｴｯ＠AM242 bｯ､ｹ oｮ ｦuｬｬ ､eｰtｨＮ

OR52V

AT241

OIL

AT241

AM242R

AM242L

TIP / Recommendation to use

MAX-02-003  -  MXLR Awesomatix A800R ShockVac

MAX-01-003  -  MXLR O-Ring grease (for P63 & OR52V)



6

#8  Install the damperｳ on the air remover stand and keep them verticallｹ.

        Add the desirable silicon oil into the damperﾒs inner space. The oil level should reach the top face of ａT243 on this stage. ｄonﾒt 
        forget to fill ｢ｹ＠ｯｩｬ＠the ｣｡ｶｩｴｹ＠over P63 piston ｯｲ＠ｯｶ･ｲ＠P263＠ｭ･ｭ｢ｲ｡ｮ･.＠ｃｨ･｣ｫ＠ｴｨ･＠ｮ｡ｲｲｯｷ＠ｳｬｯｴ＠｢･ｨｩｮ､＠ａT243＠｡ｮ､＠｡､､＠ｴｨ･＠ｯｩｬ＠
＠＠＠＠＠＠＠＠｡ｬｳｯ＠ｴｨ･ｲ･Ｎ＠ｉｴﾒｳ＠ｮｯｴ＠･｡ｳｹ＠ｴｯ＠､･ｴ･｣ｴ＠ｴｨ･＠ｬ｡｣ｫ＠ｯｦ＠ｯｩｬ＠ｩｮ＠ｴｨ･＠ｳｬｯｴ＠｢･ｨｩｮ､＠ａT243 ｳｯ＠ｰｬ･｡ｳ･＠ｰ｡ｹ＠ｭｯｲ･＠｡ｴｴ･ｮｴｩｯｮ＠ｴｯ＠ｴｨｩｳＮ

#9  ｖ｡｣ｵｵｭ＠ｳｨｯｵｬ､＠｢･＠｡ｰｰｬｩ･､＠｡ｴ＠ｬ･｡ｳｴ＠ＱＰ＠ｴｩｭ･ｳ＠ｸ＠Ｒ＠ｭｩｮｵｴ･ｳＮ＠ｔｲｹ＠ｴｯ＠ｲ･｡｣ｨ＠ｴｨ･＠ｭ｡ｸｩｭｵｭ＠ｰｯｳｳｩ｢ｬ･＠ｬ･ｶ･ｬ＠ｯｦ＠ｶ｡｣ｵｵｭ＠ｯｮ＠･ｶ･ｲｹ＠｣ｹ｣ｬ･Ｎ
        ｔｨ･ｲ･＠｡ｲ･＠｡＠ｬｯｴ＠ｯｦ＠ｳｭ｡ｬｬ＠｣｡ｶｩｴｩ･ｳ＠ｩｮｳｩ､･＠､ampers ｴｨ｡ｴ＠ｨｯｬ､＠｡ｩｲ＠ｦｯｲ＠｡＠ｬｯｮｧ＠ｴｩｭ･Ｎ＠ｔｨ･＠｡ｩｲ＠｢ｵ｢｢ｬ･ｳ＠ｲ･ｭ｡ｩｮ＠ｴｯ＠ｧｯ＠ｯｵｴ＠･ｶ･ｮ＠｡ｦｴ･ｲ＠ｳ･ｶ･ｲ｡ｬ＠
        ｣ｹ｣ｬ･ｳ＠ｯｦ＠ﾓｶ｡｣ｵｵｭ＠ｩｳ＠ｯｮﾔ＠Ｍ＠ﾓｶ｡｣ｵｵｭ＠ｩｳ＠ｯｦｦ ﾔＮ ｓｯ＠ｰｬ･｡ｳ･＠ｰ｡ｹ＠ｭ｡ｸｩｭｵｭ＠｡ｴｴ･ｮｴｩｯｮ＠ｯｮ＠ｴｨ･＠｡ｩｲ＠｢ｵ｢｢ｬ･ｳ＠ｲ･ｭｯｶｩｮｧ＠ｰｲｯ｣･ｳｳＮ

AM240 with OR1705V

Oil should fill this slot fullｹ

#10 Add more oil into damper. The oil level should be a little over the upper edge of AM242. Use long M3 screw in the special hole

        of AM240 for holding. AM240 cover should be inserted 100% horizontally and slowly to allow the oil to fill the cavity of AM240 

         and to oust the air through two through holes of AM240. AM240 should dive into oil under its weight on this stage.

         Next press on AM240 with finger slowly and submerge AM240 cover full way into the pocket of AM242 body.

Oil ｬevel

�Ｓ screw

OIL

#11 ｋ･･ｰ＠ｴｨ･＠､｡ｭｰ･ｲ＠verticallｹ ｯｮ＠ｴ｡｢ｬ･＠｡ｮ､＠ｳcrew＠ｴwo＠ST122＠ｳ｣ｲ･ｷｳＮ＠ｐｬ･｡ｳ･＠､ｯｮﾒｴ＠ｯｶ･ｲｴｩｧｨｴ･ｮ＠screws ｴｯ＠｡ｶｯｩ､＠ｴｨ･＠ｴｨｲ･｡､＠ｳｴｲｩｰｰｩｮｧＡ
         Wipe excess oil off the damper body with paper towels and remove M3 screw.

ST122  x2



7

#12 Install ST102F (longer part) on the front dampers and ST102R (shorter part) on the rear dampers.

         Keep the damper vertically and swing AT241 rotor few times in both directions. In case you feel the air bubbles inside the d｡ｭp･ｲ
         remove AM240 cover, add the oil into the damper and repeat the AM240 installation process.

SC2X6

#13  Install AT119, SPR23, P46R, ST69-0 and note orientation of SPR23 by the round end directed to the damper shaft.

ST69-0

AT119

SPR23 (note orientation!)

#14  Install SPR01 springs (for A800R kits) or SPR01S springs (for A800RA kits).

ST102R

ST102FSC2X8

ST102R

ST102F

Note the hole

Comment: Note that dampers are used in the car in horizontal position. So the possible small air bubbles are located near to the top 

wall of the damper and donﾒt affect on the rotor action. So these dampers are equally effective on track even with a bit of the air bubbles

inside. You can feel the air bubbles only when you place dampers vertically and air bubbles can go through the rotor blade edge.

P46R

P46R

SPR01
SPR01S (note ﾓSﾔ laser engraving)

O���� !" ST69-15 and ST69-25 screw# $�% &'( ! ) *'(

#�%� +,# !-��� ＠�%�+%.##��  are !/!�"!0". 1 �� � -"2).)3.

P46R ball should be placed between

SC2X6 screw and ST69-00 screw.

2.0 mm for front dampers, 3.6 mm for rear dampersInitial settings

Use DG1X gauge

ST102F

ST102R

 27,5 mm 

 29,5 mm 

Note the hole



8

ａｔＲＱST-A x4

STEP 2

STEP 3

REAR

SF3X6 x4

or

SF3X8 x4

FRONT

SH1.0 x4

P03 x4

P03 x4

STEP 4

Combinations of SH0.54 SH1.0 and SH1.75＠ｳpacers under AT21ST-A balls are used 

for adjusting of the carﾒｳ＠ｲｯｬｬ＠｣･ｮｴ･ｲＮ
Use SF3X8 screws when install more than 1,5mm of spacers under AT21ST-A balls.

Note: D5678＠fully 89:;8<6 =>?<@= ｵｮ､･ｲ＠AT21ST-A＠｢｡ｬｬｳ＠｡ｴ＠ｴｨｩｳ＠ｳｴ｡ｧ･Ｎ

Note: C01B-RC Carbon Lower Deck is used in A800R kit. 

        C01B-RA Alloy Lower Deck is used in A800RA kit.

SH0.5 x4

ａｔＲＱST-A x4

SH1.0 x4

SF3X6 x4

or

SF3X8 x4

Snap P03 ball cups gently on AT21ST-A balls.

Tip! 
Drill 3 mm hole in P03 cups for convenient 

tightening of AT21ST-A balls with already 

installed P03 cups via 2mm hex driver.

ｄrill gently in

this direction

ST112  x4

ST112  x4

Rear damperRear damper
Front damper Front damper

Note: Use ST112 centering screws for dampers mounting.

REAR FRONT



9

STEP 5

STEP 6

STEP 7

SF3X8

P12X

SF3X8

SF3X8

SF3X8

P12X

P12X

P12X

SS3X4  x2

or 

SS3X5  x2

SF3X5 ｳ｣ｲ･ｷｳ＠can be added or removed from the motor mount to alter
overall flex, as well as change the flex distribution along the chassis.

5      4      3    2        1

Motor mount screws designation for setup sheetＮ

FRONTREAR

SS3X4  x2

or 

SS3X5  x2
SF3X5

Note: SS3X5 set ｳ｣ｲ･ｷｳ＠should be used if 

more than 2 mm spacers are used under AT21ST-A balls.

Snap C204R and C204L lower arms on P03 cups.

Note orientation of recesses on the arms!

Note: C204R and C204L lower arms should

swing down free under its weight. 

Crimp P03 cups with flat lips pliers

if the lower arms movement is not free.



10

STEP 8

STEP 9

STEP 10

P07

Crimp P03 cups with flat lips pliers

if the lower arms movement is tight.

P07

Prepare 2 sets with this layout

ST205

SB25X8  x2

ST205

P04

P04

Prepare 2 sets with this layout

Install ST205 with P04 on all four suspension arms.

snap

snap

ST205

P04

OR14V

Optional OR14V rubber o-rings can be used instead of P07 clips. 

Snap P07 clips and tighten 

SB3X6 screws under ａｔＲＱSｔ-ａ balls after.



11

STEP 11

STEP 12

Install two ST24 ball studs on 

the rear AM278 bulkheads.

ST112  x4

B106RS

AT120-5

DT22

AT62-5M

Note: AT120XB is fully factory 

          assembled for your kit.

Attention! Note orientation of 

this chamfer on DT22.

AT120XB

B84RS

AT120XB

SB25X8

ST24 x2

ST112  x4

AM278  x2

Note: Use ST112 centering screws for AM278 bulkheads mounting.

AM278  x2



12

STEP 13 STEP 14

Fill with desirable silicone oil (not included). 

Screw AT123B case with 10mm wrench slowly.

The excessive oil will go out through the ST31-1 axial hole.

STEP 15 STEP 16

AT124B

OR13V

B106RS

G07

P39

AT123B

G08G07

G07

G07

ST31-1

B85

OR05V

P46R

ST23X

B106RS

PIN02

oil level

OR06

PIN02

WA03

G08

WA02

WA02

WA02

WA02

P46R

ST23X

OR06

B85

OR05V

P138-1

SC2X4  x3

OR13

OR05M

ｔhread Lock

ａttention!＠
ｄｯｮﾒｴ＠ｯｶ･ｲｴｩｧｨｴ･ｮ
SCＲX4＠ｳ｣ｲ･ｷｳＮ
ｓｵ｣ｨ＠ｯｶ･ｲｴｩｧｨt･ｮｩｮｧ＠
､･ｦｯｲｭｳ＠PＱ38＠ｐｵｬｬ･ｹＮ
ｕｳ･＠ｴｨ･＠ｔhread Lock

ｦｯｲ＠ｴｨ･ｳ･＠ｳ｣ｲ･ｷｳＮ

Diff Oil

WA03

ST31-1

Note the initial position

of P46R piston in this

ST31-1 axle.

B106RS

P46R

TIP / Recommendation to use

ｍａｘ-ＰＱＭＰＰＳ＠＠-  ｍｘLR O-Ring grease (for OR0Ｕｖ) 

MAｘ-ＰＲＭＰＰＲ＠＠Ｍ＠＠ｍｘLR ａwesoｭ｡ｴｩｸ＠ｔｃ＠ｍulti ｔｯｯｬ

TIP / Recommendation to use

Mａｘ-01-001  -  MXLR Ball Bearing oil



13

B106RS

ST37X

ST37X

B106RS

AT03BX

STEP 17 

SF3X8

SF3X8

SB3X5  x3P138S-1

ｔhread Lock

STEP 18 

P110

P110
P110

P110

ａttention!＠
ｄｯｮﾒｴ＠ｯｶ･ｲｴｩｧｨｴ･ｮ＠SC3X5＠ｳ｣ｲ･ｷｳＮ
ｓｵ｣ｨ＠ｯｶ･ｲｴｩｧｨt･ｮｩｮｧ＠､･ｦｯｲｭｳ＠PＱ38S＠ｐｵｬｬ･ｹＮ
ｕｳ･＠ｴｨ･＠ｔhread Lock＠ｦｯｲ＠ｴｨ･ｳ･＠ｳ｣ｲ･ｷｳＮ

ｎｯｴ･＠ｴｨ･＠｣ｯｲｲ･｣ｴ＠ｯｲｩ･ｮｴ｡ｴｩｯｮ＠
ｯｦ＠ａｔ03BX ａｸｬ･ ｲ･ｧ｡ｲ､ｩｮｧ＠
ｴｯ＠PＱ38S＠ｐｵｬｬ･ｹＮ

TIP / Recommendation to use

Mａｘ-01-001  -  MXLR Ball Bearing oil



14

AM19-R  x2

BEL351B

BEL351B

AM19-R  x2

SB3X5  x4

STEP 19

SB3X5  x4

Note: This re｣ess on AM19-R 

           should be oriented downward.

front belt
rear belt

Note this correct layout of of belts, diff and spool!

Initial position of rear P110 Initial position of front P110

Note this

pin position

Note this

pin position



15

STEP 20

STEP 21

STEP 22

ST59

B73SS

Install P05 on all four suspension arms.

B73SS

SH0.5

SH1.0

ST59

snap

P05

Uｳ･＠｢igger hole for

SWB-R-1.Ｒ and 

SWB-R-1.3 

sway bars.

Uｳ･＠smaller hole for

SWB-R-1.0 and 

SWB-R-1.1 

sway bars.

AT142

SWB-R-1.2

Note: SWB-R-1.3 - three strips

          SWB-R-1.2 - two strips  

          SWB-R-1.1 - one strip

          SWB-R-1.0 - no strips

AT142

SS3X3

SS3X3
B63SS

Note: Donﾒt tighten SS3X3 set screws on this stage.

B63SS

Install rear and front sway bars into P12X.
Adjust AT142 stoppers disposal to reach the centered position 

of sway bars and tighten SS3X3 set screws after that.
Attention! 

The deflected tips of sway bar

should be directed downwards.

ｃut off this leg of P12X
when using more than Ｓ mm

spacers under ａT21ST-ａ
balls. 



16

STEP 23

STEP 24

STEP 25

SF3X5  x2

ST118L-1

SH0.5

SH1.0

AM24-20

SB3X6
Attention! Servo horn neutral position.

Note: 

Recommended 

length of the servo

horn Ｑ6ＬＵＭＱＷＬＵ ｭｭ.

Servo horn (not included)

SB3X6  x2

SB3X12

SB3X6

SH0.5

SB3X5AL

AM180EVO

SB3X10
AT21ST-A  x2

ST24

Use SB3X5AL s｣reｷ as a steering

ｬimiter (usually on carpet tracks).

AM180EVO beｬｬ｣ranｫ position ｣an ｢e

changed via shiｦtｩng of ST118L-1 axle 

       ｷithin 1mm range ｦor a､justing of 

                 the Ackermann setting. 

We recommend the rearward position for carpet and the forward 

position of AM180EVO bellcrank for asphalt tracks.

SF3X5 x2

ST118L-1

SH0.5

SH0.5  x2

AT21ST-A

SH1.75  x3

Servo (not included)

Optional BSSX steering

system is possible to 

install with optional 

ａM24-8 servo holder and

AT52A posts.

Awesomatix ａ700L/ａ701L
servo is possible to install 

with optional ａM152 stand.

SF3X10  x2

AM24-8 AT52A  x2

SB3X5  x2

BSSX set

SH1.75  x4
SH1.0  x2

AM152

TIP / Recommendation to use

Mａｘ-09-001  -  MXLR ａdjustable Servo ａrｭ＠23T

Mａｘ-09-002  -  MXLR ａdjustable Servo ａrｭ＠25T



17

STEP 27

STEP 28

SB3X5

ST24  x4

SB3X5 x4

ST019 x2 FRONT

REAR

A

B

C

D

E

F

ｔop decks 

holes designation

for setup sheetＮ

ST019 ｳ｣ｲ･ｷｳ＠ｬ｡ｹｯｵｴ＠ｩｮ＠
､ｩｦｦ･ｲ･ｮｴ＠ｨｯｬ･ｳ＠ｯｦ＠｢ｯｴｨ＠
ｴｯｰ＠､･｣ｫｳ＠ｩｳ＠ｵｳed＠ｦｯｲ＠
ｩｮ､･ｰ･ｮ､･ｮｴ＠｡､ｪｵｳｴｩｮｧ＠
ｴｨ･＠ｴｯｲｳｩｯｮ｡ｬ＠ｦｬ･ｸ＠on 
each end of the car.C127

C127S

SB3X5 x4

ST019 x2

Note the orientation of recesses

on the C127/C127S top ､e｣ks.

recess

ST019

SB3X5

Note:  C127 top decks are used in A800R kit.

               C127S top decks are used in A800RA kit.

C127

C127S

ST24  x4

SH0.5 x4

SH1.0 x4

FRONT

REAR

STEP 26

C45F

C45F

SB3X5SB3X5

C45R

C45R

ｔh･ｳ･ ｢ｲｩ､ｧ･ｳ＠
｣｡ｮ＠｢･＠｣ｵｴ＠ｯｮ
｢ｯｴｨ＠ｴｯｰ＠､･｣kｳ
ｦｯｲ＠ｩｮ｣ｲ･｡ｳｩｮｧ＠ｯｦ＠
ｴｨ･＠ｴｯｲｳｩｯｮ｡ｬ＠ｦｬ･ｸＮ



Assembｬe front right and 

front left steering knuckles.

Assembｬe rear right and 

rear left steering knuckles.

18

SB3X5

AM06WL

AM14LS

ST03

  SH1.0

STEP 29

AM06WL

SB3X5

ST03

ST24

AM23-R

ST03

Note: Other combinations of SH0.5, SH1.0 aｮd SH1.75 ｳｰacers can be instaｬｬed ｵnder

           ST03 and ST24 baｬｬ studs to set-up the car for different track condition.

SH1.0

AT21ST-A

Note the difference between

ST03 and ST24 ｂall ｓtuds!

ST03

ST24

SH1.75

ST24

ST03

SH0.5

SB3X6

SH1.0

SH1.0

SH1.0

Front ｬeｦt steering knuckｬe Rear right steering knuckｬe



19

Prepare two front drives.

STEP  30 

PIN01

PIN01

PIN01

SPR07

ST01

ST16

ST16

ST17-1

ST113

Apply Joint Grease to

the rubbing surfaces.

B415

B415
ST38

ST38

Attention!

Note the mutuaｬ orientation of ST16 at 

ｳ｣rewing of ST38Ｎ
The pins of both ST16 ｳhouｬd be ｰaraｬｬeｬ
to each otherＮ The recommended wrench 

for screwing of ST38 is 3/8 US standard

wrench (~9,53 mm).

SPR07

Thread Lock

ST116

Front drives for US-spec kits.

Sｔ17-1US

ST01

PIN01

PIN01
ST16

Version of the front drive for US-spec kits.

ST16

ST38US
ST113

ST38US

Thread LockAttention!

ａpply Joint Grease on the rubbing surfaces of 

ST113, ST16, ST17-1US, ST01, PIN01.

ａpply a bit of the Thread Lock on ST17-1US

thread. Tighten ST38US nuts by fingers.

TIP / Recommendation to use

MAX-01-002  -  MXLR ｄｲｩｶ･ｳｨ｡ｦｴ＠& Gears oil

ｍａｘ-ＰＲＭＰＰＲ＠＠Ｍ＠＠ｍｘLR ａwesoｭ｡ｴｩｸ＠ｔｃ＠ｍulti ｔｯｯｬ



20

Prepare two rear drives.

Tip:

Use a 2.5mm flat screwdriver

to unclamp ST02 rear axle.

ST116

SPR07

PIN01

ST02

ST16

ST114

B415

B415

Apply Joint Grease to

the rubbing surfaces.

PIN01

Thread Lock

SPR07

Assembling/disassembling method

1. Unclamp ST02 rear axle a bit.

2. Take out/insert ST16  u-joint cross

from/into unclamped ST02 rear axle.

STEP 31 



21

STEP 32 

B106RS

B106RS

SC2X6

SC2X6

AT13

P16

Note: We recommend to install SC2X6 screws

only at high traction conditions. 

AT13

SH0.1

SH0.1

P16

B106RS

Assembｬe front right and 

front left steering knuckles.

Assembｬe rear right and 

rear left steering knuckles.

B106RS

Note: Rear universal joints may be a bit tight at 

this stage. But donﾒt worry＠｡ｳ＠ｴｨ･＠rear universal 

joint take its true position after the wheels are 
mounted.

Note:  Press P16 Lock Ring on the Axle to fix it.

For disassembly hit on the outer edge of the Axle

or press down on it.

P16



22

STEP 33

Front right

upper arm
Front left

upper arm

P13-4AT25

P13-4

P13-4

P13-4

AT14

P13-4

AT14

AT14

AT14

P13-4 P13-4

AT14

AT14

Rear right

upper armRear left

upper arm
P13-4P13-4

P13-4

snap

AT14

AT14

AT14

AT25-44P13-4 P13-4

Make two rear rods

P13-4

Front right rod

P13-4

P13-4

Servo rod

Front left rod

AT25-44P13-4

P01X

P02

P02

P01

SC2X15

Make two for front 

Make two for rear

SC2X15

Notes: The given rods and arms sizes are approximately for 5.5° front caster and -2° rear caster, 0.5° front camber 
and 1° rear camber, 2.5° rear toe-in and 1° front toe-out. Use a setup station or a angle gauge for precise suspension 

geometry setting. See our recommendations on page #28 for quick and easy suspension geometry change.



23

STEP 34

STEP 35

SB25X8

P04

Snap all upper  arms, front, rear and servo rods.

ｕnscrew SB25X8 screws on ~3 turns and shift P04 up

to create ~1.5mm gap between P04 and the lower arm.

Insert P03 ball into the spherical cavity of the lower arm and tighten SB25X8

screws. Insert the driveshaft inner ｪoint into the outdrive of diffＯspool.

Note: ｄｯｮﾒｴ＠ｯｶ･ｲｴｩｧｨｴ･ｮ＠SB25X8＠ｳ｣ｲ･ｷｳ ｴｯ＠｡ｶｯｩ､ ST03 ball bｩｮ､ｩｮｧ!!!

Achieve a free action of the ball joint with a minimal backlash.

Snap the corresponding upper arms

and rods on the ST24 and ST03 balls.

snap

snap

snap

snap snap

NoteＺ＠Achieve a free action of aｬｬ ball jointｳ.

ｃｲｩｭｰ＠P13-4＠ｰｬ｡ｳｴｩ｣＠｢｡ｬｬ＠･ｮ､ｳ＠ｷｩｴｨ＠a ｦｬ｡ｴ＠ｬｩｰｳ＠ｰｬｩ･ｲｳ＠ｩｮ＠｣｡ｳ･＠ｯｦ
P13-4＠｣｡ｮﾒｴ＠ｳｷｩｮｧ＠ｦｲ･･＠ｷｩｴｨｯｵｴ＠ｴ･ｮｳｩｯｮ＠ｯｮ＠ST24＠｢｡ｬｬｳＮ



24

AT12

STEP 36

SH0.5...SH1.0

P25

STEP 37

STEP 38

P25

P23-R

SF3X8  x2

P23-R

SH0.5...SH1.75

SF3X8  x2

SB3X12

SB3X12

SB3X8

SB3X8
SH1.75

SH1.75

SH1.0

SH0.5

SH1.75

SH1.75

SH1.0

SH0.5

Note:  Use an appropriate combination of SH spacers under P25 clamps 

            to allow  ~0,3 mm vertical free play of the battery.

Note:  Use an appropriate combination of SH spacers 

           under SB3X8 screws to allow ~0,2 mm lateral 

           free play of the battery.

SB3X6

P68

SB3X6

P68

Note: 

Four angular positions of P68 adjuster provide 0,25..1,0 mm range for adjusting the longitudinal free play of battery.



25

AT12

STEP 39

STEP 40

STEP 41

PＱ4-5-R

P15L

SB3X10

SPR05

SH0.5...SH1.75

Note:  SH0.5...SH1.75 spacers under P64 holder can be installed

           for adjustment of the body shell rear end vertical position.

SB3X10

ａT55M
+OR06

or OR18V

Spur Gear

(not included)

SB3X8  x2

SB3X8  x2

PＱ4-1-R

PＱ4-2

OR06

SPR05

PＱ4-2

OR06

SF3X8

SB3X6  x2

80T＠Ｍ＠116T 64､ｰ
60T＠Ｍ＠87T 4Ｘ､ｰ 

sｰｵｲ＠ｧ･｡ｲｳ＠
｣｡ｮ＠｢･＠ｩｮｳｴ｡ｬｬ･､

P64

P56

SF3X6
P56 antenna holder

can be installed if needed.

ａT55M

OR06

or

OR18V dependinｧ on the spur ｧear

thickness

ｳｮ｡ｰ

ａT55M

OR06

or

OR18V dependinｧ on the spur

gear thickness



26

STEP 42

ST110  10g

Round Weight

ST105  5g

Round Weight

SB3X8

SB3X8

Pinion Gear

(not included)

SS3X3

    Motor

(not included)

19T＠Ｍ＠55T 64､ｰ, 14T＠Ｍ＠41T 4Ｘ､ｰ 

  ｰiｮｩｯｮ＠ｧ･｡ｲｳ＠｣｡ｮ＠｢･＠ｩｮｳｴ｡ｬｬ･､ Note:  ｔｨｩｳ＠ｯｲｩ･ｮｴ｡ｴｩｯｮ＠ｯｦ＠ｴｨ･＠h･ｸ＠､ｲｩｶ･ｲ＠ｳｨｯｵｬ､＠｢･＠ｵｳ･､＠ｦｯｲ
            ｴｩｧｨｴ･ｮｩｮｧ＠ｯｦ＠ｴｨ･＠ｰｩｮｩｯｮ＠ｧ･｡ｲ＠ｳ･ｴ＠ｳ｣ｲ･wＮ

STEP 43

ST110 and ST105 round weights should＠｢e used for adjusting 

of the final weight and the weight distribution of the car.

The enｧraved sides of ST110 and ST105 

are flat. The opposite sides are  ｢･ｶ･ｬ･､.

ST105

ST110

ST110

or  

ST105

Install ST110 and ST105 beveled side 

down to reduce the effect on car flex.

Install: speed controller (not included)Ｌ
receiver (not included), transponder＠Ｈｮｯｴ＠ｩｮ｣ｬｵ､･､ＩＬ
battery (not included)Ｌ＠ｭｯｴｯｲﾒｳ＠ｦ｡ｮ＠Ｈｮｯｴ＠ｩｮ｣ｬｵ､･､ＩＬ
wheels (not included)Ｎ

ST110
ST110

ST105
ST105

ST105

ST105

SF3X6

SF3X6

SF3X6
SF3X5

SF3X5

SF3X5
SF3X5

SB3X8 x2

SH0.5 x2



27

SUSPENSION  SETTING TECHNIQUE

Camber adjustment rule:  ｓｩｭｵｬｴ｡ｮ･ｯｵｳ＠both ｵｰｰ･ｲ＠ｲｯ､ｳ＠
ＰＮＵｭｭ ｳｨｯｲｴ･ｮiｮｧ ＨＱＯＲ＠ｴｵｲｮ＠ｯｦ＠｢ｯｴｨ＠ｴｵｲｮ｢ｵ｣ｫｬ･ｳＩ ｡dds ＱＮＰ°

        oｦ ｣amber＠｡ｮｧｬ･＠at ｣onstant ｣asterＮ

Caster adjustment rule:＠ ｓｩｭｵｬｴ｡ｮ･ｯｵｳ＠front ｵｰｰ･ｲ＠ｲｯ､＠
ＰＮＵｭｭ ･ｬｯｮｧ｡ｴｩｯｮ and rear uｰｰer rod 0.5mm ｳｨｯｲｴ･ｮiｮｧ

｡dds ＲＮＵ° of ｣aster＠at constant camberＮ

Wheelbase adjustment:

ｕse rear susｰension ｣aster ｣ｨange for this adjustment.

Adding 4°caster shortens wheelbase by 1mm.

Caster measuring:

C｡ｳｴ･ｲ ｡ｮｧｬ･° =
(H1-H2)*1.5  for front

(H1-H2)*1.7  for rear

H1
H2

Body shell front end downtravel adjustment:

ｕse SC2X15 screw for adjustment the lowest 

position of the body shell front splitter.

Rear suspension toe-in adjustment:

Rear＠ｲｯ､＠ＰＮＵｭｭ ･ｬｯｮｧ｡ｴｩｯｮ reduces the toe-in on ＱＮＰ°

TIP / Recommendation to use

MAｘ-02-001  -  ｍｘLR Awesomatix Caster Tool



28

D3 dampers and suspension springs setting technique

2. Shock Spring preload setting

Spring preload and the ride height of the car is adjusting

via RHS (Ride Height Screw). In A800R kit ST69-00 screw is used as RHS screw. 
Turn IN (CW) RHS screw to increase sprinｧ preload. Turn OUT (CCW) RHS screw to 

decrease ｳprinｧ preload. Use ｳprinｧ preload settinｧ to adjust ri､･ heｩｧｨｴ value.

1. Damping and Shock Spring rate setting

Increase B distance (slide AT119 holder outward) to increase 

the spring rate.Reduce B distance (slide AT119 holder inward)

to reduce the spring rate.Use SRS (Spring Rating Screw) to 

unlock AT119 holder and to lock it at the desirable position.

Attention!  A800R ｳｨｯ｣ｫｳ＠｡ｬｬｯｷ＠ｴｯ＠｡､ｪｵｳｴ＠
ｴｨ･＠d｡ｭｰｩｮｧ＠｡ｮ､＠ｳｰｲｩｮｧ＠ｲ｡ｴ･ｳ＠ｷｩｴｨｯｵｴ＠
ｲ･ｰｬ｡｣･ｭ･ｮｴ＠ｯｦ＠ｴｨ･＠ｳｨｯ｣ｫﾒｳ＠ｦｬｵｩ､＠｡ｮ､＠ｳｰｲｩｮｧＮ

RHS

3. SRS/RHS Screws arrangements                                            The reverse arrangement of these screws is possible also.

B

5. Using of DG1X Damper Gauge

ＱＮＰｭｭ
ｰｲobes (4 ｰ｣s)

ＰＮ2ｭｭ
ｰｲobes (5 ｰ｣s)

SRS/RHS screws arrangement  I SRS/RHS Screws arrangement  II

DG1X

DG1X

SRS
RHSSRS

4. Damping level setting        ST143 ｶ｡ｬｶ･＠｡ｮｧｵｬ｡ｲ＠ｰｯｳｩｴｩｯｮ＠ｩｮ､ｩ｣｡ｴ･ｳ＠ｴｨ･＠､｡ｭｰｩｮｧ＠ｬ･ｶ･ｬ＠ｦｲｯｭ＠6Ｐ%＠ｴｯ＠ＱＰＰ% ｡ｴ＠5%＠ｩｮ｣ｲeｭ･ｮｴＮ

60% 80% 100%

5. DG1X gauge usingDG1X DG1X



29

C07-R carbon bumper plate

C07-R

C26 ｴｯｰ＠ｳｴｩｦｦ･ｮ･ｲ

SB25X8

Optional parts and sets

BW10  10 g weight 

BW27  27 g stiffener

Front belt anti-skipping ball bearing

SB25X8  x2

SF3X5

SB3X5

B73SS

BW7 7 g , BW8 Ｘ g weights 

SB25X8

SB3X8

SB3X8

BW10

BW7

BW8

BW27

AT139 fan holder 

C26

C26

SB3X12 SB3X10

AT139

SH1.75  x3

Fan (not included)



30

BW22R and AT144

BW22R

Optional parts and sets

BW52R and AT144

SF3X6  x2

SF3X6  x2

BW22R

BW52R

BW52R

BW52R

AT144

AT144

AT144

AT144

SF3X6  x2

SF3X6  x2

SB3X8

SB3X8

SB3X6

SB3X6

SH0.5...SH1.75

SH0.5...SH1.75 SH0.5...SH1.75

SH0.5 ...

SH1.75

holes for

93mm batteries

FＵＲＯR48%
FＵ1ＮＵＯR4ＸＮＵ%

F51ＯR49%
FＵ0ＮＵＯR49ＮＵ%

FＵＰＯRＵＰ%
F49ＮＵＯR50ＮＵ%

F49ＯRＵ1%
F48ＮＵＯR51ＮＵ%

F48ＯRＵ2%

Front/Rear weight distribution

measuring holes on the lower deck.

FRONT 

REAR 

AT143 anti-roll bar stiffener

SS3X3

SS3X3
AT143

AT143 stiffener increases stiffness 

of the anti-roll bar up to one step.

+1 step stiffness increasings means that 

1.0 mm bar acts like 1.1 mm bar

1.1 mm bar acts like 1.2 mm bar

1.2 mm bar acts like 1.3 mm bar

1.3 mm bar acts like 1.4 mm bar.

1/2  and 1/4 steps of increasing

are possible to set.

+ 1 step

+ 1/2 step

+ 1/2 step

+ 1/4 step



31

FINAL DRIVE RATIO CHART

�	dp�����������

�
�
d
p

 �
�


��



�
�

�
�

��
��

�

��dp���������� ����

���!� ����
 ����� �� � 


4
8
d
p

 �
�


��



��
�

�
�

�
��

�



CAMBER ANGLE / °

CASTER ANGLE / °

TOE ANGLE / °

RIDE HEIGHT / MM

DOWNSTOP / MM

ROTOR    2 HOLES

SPRING           STD S 

ANTI-ROLL BAR   Ø / MMDAMPER            D3

SRS/RHS ARR.     I II STEER. ARM AM23-R

WHEEL SPACER / MM

REAR

NAME

COUNTRY

RACE

TRACK

DATE TEMP. °C   AIR / TRACK /

TRACK  SURFACE                                                                  ASPHALT CARPET

TRACK LAYOUT                       TECHNICAL  MIXED FAST

TRACTION LOW MEDIUM HIGH

MM

AT13W

CAMBER ANGLE / °

CASTER ANGLE / °

TOE ANGLE / °

RIDE HEIGHT / MM

DOWNSTOP / MM

ROTOR   2 HOLES

ANTI-ROLL BAR  Ø / MM  

SPRING          STD SLOWER ARM EXTENSION

DAMPER           D3

STEER. ARM    AM14LS SRS/RHS ARR.    I II

WHEEL SPACER / MM  PSS SETUP    25% 15%

DRIVE                 SPOOL                  DIFF

UP DOWN

DIFF OIL  DIFF SHIMS

SHOCKS SETUP

TIRES

INSERTS

WHEELS

ADDITIVE TIME -  FR RR

MOTOR LATERAL SHIFT / MM ACKERMANN SHIMS / MM

MOTOR SERVO

SPUR          PINION RATIO STEER TRAVEL  IN  OUT

BODY BATTERY

WING RECEIVER

ESC RADIO

ESC SETTING

BEST LAPTIME QUALIF./FINAL POSITION /

SETUP SHEET

TOTAL WEIGHT WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION  F   %   R   %

NOTES:

COMMENTS:

PSS SETUP    25%   15%

A800R

CHASSIS FLEX AND WEIGHT SETTINGS

C26

TOP DECK CUTS

MOTORMOUNT SCREWS

FRONT TOP DECK        C127S         C127

DRIVE (surprise us)

g 

g 

g 

g 

g 

REAR TOP DECK    C127S           C127

BW27 SCREWS

C26

TOP DECK CUTS

FRONT REAR

A   B   C                D   E   F

ST019

1    2             3   4   5

g 

g 

LOWER DECK  C01B-RA            C01B-RC

DRIVE POSITION

DAMPING  LINEAR         PROGRESSIVE

2ND SPRING  SPR-P1

ARB STIFFENER

DIFF OIL  DIFF SHIMS

UP DOWNDRIVE POSITION

ARB STIFFENER

LOWER ARM EXTENSION

DAMPING  LINEAR          PROGRESSIVE

2ND SPRING  SPR-P1

C45                  YES                              NO C45                  YES                               NO

g 

FRONT

GF/MM  

MM

AT13W

AM06WL

MM

MM

MM

MM

SC2X6

MM

AM19-R

MM

MM

MM

MM

SC2X6

MM

MM

MM

MM

AM19-R

MM

AM06WL

OIL 

%

GF/MM  MM

OIL 

%

SHOCKS SETUP

BUMPER TOP PLATE CUT 

SINGLE TOP DECK C27MMX

BW52

BW22

BW52

BW22

1/4 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 1/2 3/4 1

MM MM



CAMBER ANGLE / °

CASTER ANGLE / °

TOE ANGLE / °

RIDE HEIGHT / MM

DOWNSTOP / MM

ROTOR    2 HOLES

SPRING           STD S 

ANTI-ROLL BAR   Ø / MMDAMPER            D3

SRS/RHS ARR.     I II STEER. ARM AM23-R

WHEEL SPACER / MM

REAR

NAME

COUNTRY

RACE

TRACK

DATE TEMP. °C   AIR / TRACK /

TRACK  SURFACE                                                                  ASPHALT CARPET

TRACK LAYOUT                       TECHNICAL  MIXED FAST

TRACTION LOW MEDIUM HIGH

MM

AT13W

CAMBER ANGLE / °

CASTER ANGLE / °

TOE ANGLE / °

RIDE HEIGHT / MM

DOWNSTOP / MM

ROTOR   2 HOLES

ANTI-ROLL BAR  Ø / MM  

SPRING          STD SLOWER ARM EXTENSION

DAMPER           D3

STEER. ARM    AM14LS SRS/RHS ARR.    I II

WHEEL SPACER / MM  PSS SETUP    25% 15%

DRIVE                 SPOOL                  DIFF

UP DOWN

DIFF OIL  DIFF SHIMS

SHOCKS SETUP

TIRES

INSERTS

WHEELS

ADDITIVE TIME -  FR RR

MOTOR LATERAL SHIFT / MM ACKERMANN SHIMS / MM

MOTOR SERVO

SPUR          PINION RATIO STEER TRAVEL  IN  OUT

BODY BATTERY

WING RECEIVER

ESC RADIO

ESC SETTING

BEST LAPTIME QUALIF./FINAL POSITION /

SETUP SHEET

TOTAL WEIGHT WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION  F   %   R   %

NOTES:

COMMENTS:

PSS SETUP    25%   15%

A800R

CHASSIS FLEX AND WEIGHT SETTINGS

C26

TOP DECK CUTS

MOTORMOUNT SCREWS

FRONT TOP DECK        C127S         C127

DRIVE (surprise us)

g 

g 

g 

g 

g 

REAR TOP DECK    C127S           C127

BW27 SCREWS

C26

TOP DECK CUTS

FRONT REAR

A   B   C                D   E   F

ST019

1    2             3   4   5

g 

g 

LOWER DECK  C01B-RA            C01B-RC

DRIVE POSITION

DAMPING  LINEAR         PROGRESSIVE

2ND SPRING  SPR-P1

ARB STIFFENER

DIFF OIL  DIFF SHIMS

UP DOWNDRIVE POSITION

ARB STIFFENER

LOWER ARM EXTENSION

DAMPING  LINEAR          PROGRESSIVE

2ND SPRING  SPR-P1

C45                  YES                              NO C45                  YES                               NO

g 

FRONT

GF/MM  

MM

AT13W

AM06WL

MM

MM

MM

MM

SC2X6

MM

AM19-R

MM

MM

MM

MM

SC2X6

MM

MM

MM

MM

AM19-R

MM

AM06WL

OIL 

%

GF/MM  MM

OIL 

%

SHOCKS SETUP

BUMPER TOP PLATE CUT 

SINGLE TOP DECK C27MMX

BW52

BW22

BW52

BW22

1/4 1/2 3/4 1 1/4 1/2 3/4 1

MM MM

BASIC CARPET SETUP

X

XX

X X

X

X X

X X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X X

X

XX

X

X X

10

10

10

5

5

10

23,5 16

center

49 51

10K STD

500400

75 85

2,0 3,667,8 99,6
1,0

1,0

1,0

1,0

2,25

1,0 1,0

0,0

1,5

1,5

0,5

0,5

0,5 1,0

5,5

-1,0 each side

5,2

6,2

1,2

-2,0

2,5

5,4
4,2

1,2

0 0



34

Standard Spare Parts

Parts# Description

AM06WL Steerinｧ Block

AM14LS Steerinｧ Arm

AM19-R Upper Arm Holder

AM23-R Rear Steerinｧ Arm

AM24-20 Central Servo Holder

AM240 Damper Cover

AM242L Damper ｂody L

AM242R Damper ｂody R

AM278 Bulkhead

AM177-2 Motor Mount

AM180EVO SB Bellcrank

AT03BX Spool Axle

AT13 Wheel Hex

AT14 Turnbuckle

AT21ST-A Pivot Ball Steel

AT25 Turnbuckle Lonｧ
AT25-44 Turnbuckle 44mm

AT241 Damper Rotor

AT243 Progression Damper Plate

AT247 Damper Piston Probe

AT55M Spur Nut

AT119 Spring Screw Holder

AT120XB 20T Alloｹ Pulleｹ
AT123B Gｄ2B Case1

AT124B Gｄ2B Case2

AT142 Sway Bar Stopper

ST01 Front Axle

ST02 Rear Axle

ST03 Ball Stud

ST113 IFJ Universal Bone 

ST114 IRJ Universal Bone 

ST116 IFJ/IRJ Cross

ST16 U-Joint Cross

ST17-1 Universal Rinｧ
ST019 Top Deck Screw

ST23X IRJ Outdrive

ST24 4,8x6mm Ball Stud

ST31-1 Gｄ2 Output Axle

ST37X IFJ Outdrive

ST38 Universal Nut

ST59 LS2 Long Screw

ST68 Flanged Wheel Nut

ST69-00 Linear Spring Screw

ST102F Damper Rod Guide Front

ST102R Damper Rod Guide Rear

ST105 5g Round Weiｧht
ST110 10g Round Weiｧht
ST112 Centering Screw

ST118L SB Bellcrank Axle

ST122 Damper Screw

ST143 Damper valve

ST205 Damper Rod

G07 Gｄ2 Satellite Gear

G08 Gｄ2 Bevel Gear

P01 Ball Joint-1

P01X Ball Joint BDL

P02 Ball Joint-2

P03 Arm Ball Cap

P04 Arm Hasp

P05 Sway Bar Joint

P07 Arm Clip

P12X Sｷaｹ Bar Holder

P13-4 Ball End

P14-1-R Bumper 

P14-5-R Top Bumper 

P14-2 Body Post

P15L Lightweight Foam Bumper

P16 Lock Rinｧ
P23-R Outer Batterｹ Holder

Parts#  Description
P25        Batterｹ Clamp

P39        Gｄ2 Cross Pin

P46R        Diff Piston

P56        Antenna Holder

P63        Damper Piston

P263        Damper Membrane

P64        Rear Body Holder

P67        Dampers Stand Plate

P68        Battery Adjuster

P110        Bearinｧ Housinｧ
P138-1        38T Pulleｹ 

P138S-1        Spool 38T Pulleｹ
C01B-RC           Loｷer ｄeck Carbon

C01B-RA        Loｷer ｄeck Alloｹ
C45F        Dampers Brace Front

C45R        Dampers Brace Rear

C127        Top ｄeck

C127S        Top ｄeck

C204R        Suspension Arm

C204L        Suspension Arm

SWB-R-1.0        Sｷaｹ Bar 1.0mm

SWB-R-1.1        Sｷaｹ Bar 1.1mm

SWB-R-1.2        Sｷaｹ Bar 1.2mm

SWB-R-1.3        Sｷaｹ Bar 1.3mm

SPR01        Shock Sprinｧ
SPR01S        Shock Sprinｧ Soft

SPR23        Shock Pointer

SPR05        Bodｹ Clip

SPR07        E-Rinｧ
SH0.5        6x3x0.5mm Spacer (Silver)

SH1.0        6x3x1.0mm Spacer (Graｹ)
SH1.75        6x3x1.75mm Spacer (Black)

SH0.1        6x8x0.1mm Shim

WA02        3x5x0.2  Washer

WA03        5x15x0.3 Washer

PIN01        1.5x7.8 Pin

PIN02        1.5x5.8 Pin

OR13        1x13 mm O-rinｧ
OR05V        Gｄ O-Rinｧ Viton

OR06        5.5mm O-ring

OR1705V        O-Ring 17x0.5 Viton

OR1010V        O-rinｧ 1x1 Viton

OR2010V        O-rinｧ 2x1 Viton

B106RS        B106RS Ball Bearinｧ
B85        B85 Ball Bearing

B84SS        B84SS Ball Bearinｧ
B63SS        B63ZZ Ball ｂearinｧ
B73SS        B73ZZ Ball ｂearinｧ
B415 B415ZZ Ball Bearing

SC2X4        M2x4 Cap Head Screｷ
SC2X6        M2x6 Cap Head Screｷ
SC2X15        BDL Screw 15 mm

SB2.5X8        M2.5x8 Button Head Screｷ
SS3X3        M3x3 Set Screｷ
SS3X4        M3x4 Set Screｷ
SS3X5        M3x5 Set Screｷ
SB3X5AL        M3x5 Alloy Screw

SB3X5        M3x5 Button Head Screｷ
SB3X6        M3x6 Button Head Screｷ
SB3X8        M3x8 Button Head Screｷ
SB3X10        M3x10 Button Head Screｷ
SB3X12        M3x12 Button Head Screｷ
SF3X5        M3x5 Flat Head Screｷ
SF3X6        M3x6 Flat Head Screｷ
SF3X8        M3x8 Flat Head Screｷ
SF3X10        M3x10 Flat Head Screｷ
BEL351ｂ        Belt 351mm Bando

ｄG1X        ｄamper Guaｧe Set

STS-A800R       A800R Stickers Sheet

Optional Parts

Parts#          Description
C204-R+1.0 Suspension Arm Right +1 mm

C204-R-1.0 Suspension Arm Right -1 mm

C204-L+1.0 Suspension Arm Left +1 mm

C204-L-1.0 Suspension Arm Left -1 mm

C07-R Carbon bumper

C26 Top Stiffener

ST05-R Damper Rod

ST24M 4,8x8mm Ball Stud

ST24L 4.8x10mm Ball Stud

ST69-15 Progressive Spring Screw

ST69-25 Progressive Spring Screw

ST122-1 Damper Screw

ST147 PS Retainer

AT06 Alloy Antenna Holder

AT13W Wheel Hex Wide

AT15 Bearing Spacer

AT18 BSSX Steering Limiter

AT21 Pivot Ball

AT139 Fan Holder

AT143 ARB Stiffener

AT144 ULCG Battery Clamp

AM24-R Servo Holder

AM124 Steering Plate

AM152 SB Steering Stand

BW7 Weight 7g

BW8 Weight 8g

BW10L Weight 10g

BW22R Battery Holder 22g

BW27 Rear Stiffener 27 g

BW52R Battery Holder 52g

C45F-PS Dampers Brace Front PS

C45R-PS Dampers Brace Rear PS

ｄT10-3 Bearinｧ Housinｧ
OR14V O-ring 4x1 Viton

P40F Servo Arm  (Futaba)

P40K Servo Arm  (KO)

P138LFA 38T Pulleｹ Loｷ Friction

P138S-LFA Spool 38T Pulleｹ Loｷ Friction

SH3X5X0.1 3x5x0.1mm Shim

SH3X5X0.5 3x5x0.5mm Shim

SH0.25 6x3x0.25mm Spacer

SPR14-R Center Spring

SPR-P2 Progressive Spring

T01 5.5/4 mm Wrench

T02 Wrench

BSSX Bellcrank Steering Set

HRB Horizontal Rear Bodypost Set 



WWW.AWESOMATIX.COM

UAｂ ﾓAWESOMATIXﾔ
Email:  support@awesomatix.com

All rights reserved.      Copyright UAｂ ﾓAwesomatixﾔ 2023.


